

9 CS DJ ADJ 429/25
anita Vs. MUKESH KUMAR AND ORS

20.11.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff through VC.
Ld. Counsel for Defendant no.5 through VC.

WS filed by defendant no.3 and 4. Copy kept for plaintiff, who may obtain the same from the Ahlmad on any given day against proper receipt.

Defendant no.1 and 2 have been served through Whats App on the mobile number provided. Screenshot of the service, showing double tick and response, has been filed alongwith the process. Therefore, defendant no.1 and 2 are also deemed to have been served. Affixation report has, however, not been received. Direction for affixation has to be complied strictly. Let summons be also served by way of affixation on defendant no.1 and 2.

At this stage, it is informed by the counsel that the affixation has already been carried out.

In these circumstances, show cause be issued to the In-Charge, Nazarat Branch, as to why ordinary process, to be served by way of affixation, has not been returned to the court. Let same be awaited.

Plaintiff may take appropriate steps for impleading the subsequent purchaser as well.

List on **08.01.2026**.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/20.11.2025